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THE PRICE FREEZE REGULATIONS 1974, AMENDMENT NO. 2 

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of February 
1975 

Present: 

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GoVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to the Economic Stabilisation Act 1948, His Excellency the 
Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations. 

REGULATIONS 

1. Title and commencement-(1) These regulations may be cited as 
the Price Freeze Regulations 1974, Amendment No. 2, and shall be 
read together with and deemed part of the Price Freeze Regulations 
1974* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations). 

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the day after the 
date of their notification in the Gazette. 

2. Interpretation-Regulation 2 of the principal regulations is hereby 
amended by adding, as subclause (2), the following subclause: 

"(2) For the purposes of these regulations, the publication or exhibi
tion of a price list in respect of any fish or the furnishing of a quotation 
for any fish, or the exposure of any fish with a specification or an 
indication of the price thereof attached thereto or displayed in the 
vicinity thereof or in connection therewith, shall be deemed to constitute 
an offer to sell that fish at the price so specified or indicated." 

3. First and Second Schedules substituted-The principal regulations 
are hereby amended by revoking the First and Second Schedules 
(as substituted by regulation 2 of the Price Freeze Regulations 1974, 
Amendment No. 1), and substituting the First and Second Schedules 
set out in the Schedule to these regulations. 

*S.R. 1974/84 
Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1974/103 
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SCHEDULE 
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NEW FIRST AND SECOND SCHEDULE TO PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS 

"FIRST SCHEDULE 

Part I 
DESCRIPTION OF DISTRICTS 

1. The Northland District-
The city of Whangarei, the boroughs of Dargaville, Kaitaia, and 

Kaikohe, the counties of Bay of Islands, Hobson, Hokianga, 
Kaikohe, Kaitaia, Mangonui, Otamatea, Whangarei, and 
Whangaroa, the independent town district of Hikurangi, 
and the community of Kawakawa. 

2. The Auckland District-
The cities of Auckland, Manukau, Papatoetoe, Takapuna, and 

Waitemata, the boroughs of Birkenhead, Devonport, East Coast 
Bays, Ellerslie, Glen Eden, Henderson, Helensville, Howick, 
Mount Albert, Mount Eden, Mount Roskill, Mount Welling
ton, New Lynn, Newmarket, Northcote, Onehunga, One Tree 
Hill, Otahuhu, Papakura, Pukekohe, Tuakau, and Waiuku, 
and the counties of Franklin and Rodney. 

3. The Tauranga District-
The city of Tauranga and the boroughs of Mount Maunganui, 

Murupara, Kawerau, Te Puke, and Whakatane, and Tauranga 
County. 

4. The Coromandel/Thames District-
The boroughs of Paeroa, Thames, and Waihi and the counties 

of Coromandel and Thames. 

Part II 

MAXIMUM WHOLESALE PRICES FOR FISH 

Species 

Gurnard .. 

Hapuka .. 

Hapuka (North) •. 
Hapuka (Blue Nose) 

State of Preparation 

Green 
Fillets, skin on, wings off 
Fillets skinned, wings off 
Green 
Gutted 
Gutted and gilled 
Headed and gutted 
Trimmed 
Steaks 
Headed and gutted 
Gutted 
Gutted and gilled 
Fillets 
Smoked wings 

Maximum Price 

Cents Per 
Pound 

14 
44 
50 
27 
32 
35 
41 
52 
58 
38 
28 

31.5 
58 

41.5 

Cents Per 
Kilogram 

31 
97 

110 
60 
70 
77 
90 

114 
128 
84 
62 
69 

128 
91 
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"FIRST SCHEDULE-continued 
Part II-continued 

MAXIMUM WHOLESALE PRICES FOR FIsH-continued 
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Maximum Price 

Species 

Snapper and Tara
kihi 

Snapper, Red 
Trevally .• 

State of Preparation 

Green, standard quality 
Green, premium 
Green, scaled .. 
Gutted, gilled, not scaled 
Gutted, gilled, scaled 
Headed, not scaled 
Headed, scaled 
Shouldered, scaled 
Shouldered, scaled, and 

trimmed 
Steaks 
Fillets, wings on 
Fillets, wings off 
Fillets, wings off, skinned 
Fillets, wings off, skinned 

and boned .. 
Smoked 
Kippered fillets 
Green 
Green 
Gutted, gilled 
Fillets, wings off 
Fillets, boned .. 
Fillets, skinned and boned 
Smoked fillets, wings off 

Part III 

Cents Per 
Pound 

20 
22 
22 
25 
29 
36 
37 
39 

41.5 
45.5 
45.5 
60.5 
67.5 

79 
56.5 
74.5 
32.5 
12.5 
19 

34.5 
54 
56 

53.5 

MAXIMUM RETAIL PRICES FOR FISH 

Cents Per 
Kilogram 

44 
49 
49 
55 
64 
79 
81 
86 

92 
101 
101 
134 
149 

174 
125 
164 

72 
28 
41 
76 

119 
125 
118 

Maximum Price 

Species State of Preparation Cents Per Cents Per Cents Per 
Pound Kilogram 100 Grams 

Gurnard Fillets, skin and wings off 56 124 12 
Hapuka Steaks 85 187 19 
Trevally Green 18 40 4 

Gutted and gilled 23 51 5 
Fillets 48 106 11 
Fillets, skinned and boned 61 135 14 

Snapper and Green 33 73 7 
Tarakihi Gilled and gutted 39 86 9 

Fillets, wings on 57 126 13 
Fillets, wings off, skinned 86 190 19 
Fillets, skinned and boned 99 218 22 
Steaks 58 128 13 
Smoked 71 157 16 
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"SECOND SCHEDULE 
Part I 

DESCRIPTION OF DISTRICTS 

1. The Waikato District-
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The city of Hamilton, the boroughs of Cambridge, Hundy, 
Ngaruawahia, and Te Awamutu, and the counties of Raglan, 
Waikato, and Waipa. 

2. The Rotorua District-
The city of Rotorua. 

3. The King Country District-
The boroughs of Taumarunui and Te Kuiti, the counties of 

Otorohanga, Taumarunui, and Waitomo, and the independent 
town district of Ohura. 

Species 

Gurnard 
Hapuka 

Trevally 

Snapper and 
Tarakihi 

Part Il 
No wholesalers 

Part III 
MAxIMUM RETAIL PIuCES FOR FISH 

Maximum Price 

State of Preparation Cents Per 
Pound 

Fillets, skin and wings off 60 
Steaks 89 
Smoked 60 
Green 22 
Gutted and gilled 27 
Fillets 52 
Fillets, skinned and boned 65 
Green 37 
Gilled and gutted 43 
Fillets, wings on 61 
Fillets, wings off, skinned 90 
Fillets, skinned and boned 103 
Steaks 62 
Smoked 75 

Cents Per Cents Per 
Kilogram 100 Grams 

132 13 
196 20 
132 13 
49 5 
60 6 

115 12 
143 14 
82 8 
95 10 

135 14 
198 20 
227 23 
137 14 
165 17" 

P. G. MILLEN, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 
This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their 

general effect. 
These regulations make the following amendments to the principal regulations: 
(a) Regulation 2 provides that the publication or posting of a price list or the 

furnishing of a quote for fish constitutes an offer for sale. 
(b) Regulation 3 substitutes new maximum wholesale and retail prices for 

fish sold in the districts defined in the First and Second Schedules. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 20 February 1975. 
These regulations are administered in the Department of Trade and Industry. 


