## 1975/20



#### THE PRICE FREEZE REGULATIONS 1974, AMENDMENT NO. 2

# DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of February 1975

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Economic Stabilisation Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

#### REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Price Freeze Regulations 1974, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Price Freeze Regulations 1974\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the day after the

date of their notification in the Gazette.

2. Interpretation—Regulation 2 of the principal regulations is hereby

amended by adding, as subclause (2), the following subclause:

- "(2) For the purposes of these regulations, the publication or exhibition of a price list in respect of any fish or the furnishing of a quotation for any fish, or the exposure of any fish with a specification or an indication of the price thereof attached thereto or displayed in the vicinity thereof or in connection therewith, shall be deemed to constitute an offer to sell that fish at the price so specified or indicated."
- 3. First and Second Schedules substituted—The principal regulations are hereby amended by revoking the First and Second Schedules (as substituted by regulation 2 of the Price Freeze Regulations 1974, Amendment No. 1), and substituting the First and Second Schedules set out in the Schedule to these regulations.

#### **SCHEDULE**

# NEW FIRST AND SECOND SCHEDULE TO PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS "FIRST SCHEDULE

#### Part I

### DESCRIPTION OF DISTRICTS

#### 1. The Northland District-

The city of Whangarei, the boroughs of Dargaville, Kaitaia, and Kaikohe, the counties of Bay of Islands, Hobson, Hokianga, Kaikohe, Kaitaia, Mangonui, Otamatea, Whangarei, and Whangaroa, the independent town district of Hikurangi, and the community of Kawakawa.

#### 2. The Auckland District—

The cities of Auckland, Manukau, Papatoetoe, Takapuna, and Waitemata, the boroughs of Birkenhead, Devonport, East Coast Bays, Ellerslie, Glen Eden, Henderson, Helensville, Howick, Mount Albert, Mount Eden, Mount Roskill, Mount Wellington, New Lynn, Newmarket, Northcote, Onehunga, One Tree Hill, Otahuhu, Papakura, Pukekohe, Tuakau, and Waiuku, and the counties of Franklin and Rodney.

#### 3. The Tauranga District—

The city of Tauranga and the boroughs of Mount Maunganui, Murupara, Kawerau, Te Puke, and Whakatane, and Tauranga County.

#### 4. The Coromandel/Thames District—

The boroughs of Paeroa, Thames, and Waihi and the counties of Coromandel and Thames.

Part II

MAXIMUM WHOLESALE PRICES FOR FISH

		Maximum Price	
Species	State of Preparation	Cents Per Pound	Cents Per Kilogram
Gurnard	Green	14	31
	Fillets, skin on, wings off	44	97
	Fillets skinned, wings off	50	110
Hapuka	Green	27	60
•	Gutted	32	70
	Gutted and gilled	35	77
	Headed and gutted	41	90
	Trimmed	52	114
	Steaks	58	128
Hapuka (North)	Headed and gutted	38	84
Hapuka (Blue Nose)	Gutted	28	62
,	Gutted and gilled	31.5	69
	Fillets	58	128
	Smoked wings	41.5	91

# "FIRST SCHEDULE—continued Part II—continued MAXIMUM WHOLESALE PRICES FOR FISH—continued

Species		110000100	Maximum Price	
		State of Preparation	Cents Per Pound	Cents Per Kilogram
Snapper and	d Tara-	Green, standard quality	20	44
kiĥi		Green, premium	22	49
		Green, scaled	22	49
		Gutted, gilled, not scaled	25	55
		Gutted, gilled, scaled	29	64
		Headed, not scaled	36	79
		Headed, scaled	37	81
		Shouldered, scaled	39	86
		Shouldered, scaled, and		
		trimmed	41.5	92
		Steaks	45.5	101
		Fillets, wings on	45.5	101
		Fillets, wings off	60.5	134
		Fillets, wings off, skinned	67.5	149
		Fillets, wings off, skinned		
		and boned	79	174
		Smoked	56.5	125
		Kippered fillets	74.5	164
Snapper, Red	١	Green	32.5	72
Trevally		Green	12.5	28
	• • •	Gutted, gilled	19	41
		Fillets, wings off	34.5	76
		Fillets, boned	54	119
		Fillets, skinned and boned	56	125
		Smoked fillets, wings off	53.5	118

 $\begin{array}{c} \textit{Part III} \\ \text{Maximum Retail Prices for Fish} \end{array}$ 

		Maximum Price		
Species	State of Preparation	Cents Per Pound	Cents Per Kilogram	Cents Per 100 Grams
Gurnard	Fillets, skin and wings off	56	124	12
Hapuka	Steaks	85	187	19
Trevally	Green	18	40	4
•	Gutted and gilled	23	51	5
	Fillets	48	106	11
	Fillets, skinned and boned	61	135	14
Snapper and	Green	33	73	7
Tarakihi	Gilled and gutted	39	86	9
	Fillets, wings on	5 <b>7</b>	126	13
	Fillets, wings off, skinned	86	190	19
	Fillets, skinned and boned	99	218	22
	Steaks	58	128	13
	Smoked	71	157	16

#### "SECOND SCHEDULE

#### Part I

#### DESCRIPTION OF DISTRICTS

1. The Waikato District—

The city of Hamilton, the boroughs of Cambridge, Huntly, Ngaruawahia, and Te Awamutu, and the counties of Raglan, Waikato, and Waipa.

2. The Rotorua District-The city of Rotorua.

3. The King Country District—

The boroughs of Taumarunui and Te Kuiti, the counties of Otorohanga, Taumarunui, and Waitomo, and the independent town district of Ohura.

## Part II No wholesalers

Part III MAXIMUM RETAIL PRICES FOR FISH

		Maximum Price		
Species	State of Preparation	Cents Per Pound	Cents Per Kilogram	Cents Per 100 Grams
Gurnard	Fillets, skin and wings off	60	132	13
Hapuka	Steaks	89	196	20
•	Smoked	60	132	13
Trevally	Green	22	49	5
•	Gutted and gilled	27	60	6
	Fillets	52	115	12
	Fillets, skinned and boned	65	143	14
Snapper and	Green	37	82	8
Tarakihi	Gilled and gutted	43	<b>9</b> 5	10
	Fillets, wings on	61	<b>13</b> 5	14
	Fillets, wings off, skinned	90	198	20
	Fillets, skinned and boned	103	227	23
	Steaks	62	137	14
	Smoked	75	165	17"

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations make the following amendments to the principal regulations: (a) Regulation 2 provides that the publication or posting of a price list or the

furnishing of a quote for fish constitutes an offer for sale.

(b) Regulation 3 substitutes new maximum wholesale and retail prices for fish sold in the districts defined in the First and Second Schedules.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in Gazette: 20 February 1975.

These regulations are administered in the Department of Trade and Industry.